IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF

HEALTH &« WELFARE

CL."BUTCH" OTTER - Governor DIVISION OF LICENSING & CERTIFICATION
RICHARD M. ARMSTRONG — DiRecTor P.0. Box 83720

\

Bolse, [daho 837206-0009

PHONE 208-334-6626
FAX 208-364-1888

September 14, 2012
Bryan Elliott, Administrator
Willow Park

2600 North Milwaukee Avenue
Boise, ID 83704

License #: RC-1024

Dear Mr. Elliott:

On July 27, 2012, an initial survey and complaint investigation was conducted at Willow Park. Asa
result of that survey, deficient practices were found. The deficiencies were cited at the following

level(s):

o Non-core issues, which are described on the Punch List, and for which you have submitted
evidence of resolution. '

This office is accepting your submitied plan of correction and evidence of resolution.

Should you have questions, please contact Polly Watt-Geier, MSW, Health Facility Surveyor,
Residential Assisted Living Facility Program, at (208) 334-6626.

Sincerely,

/PW bwt,j;j;_,mw

Polly Watt-Geier, MSW

Team Leader

Health Facility Surveyor

Residential Assisted Living Facility Program

PWG

c: Jamie Simpson, MBA, QMRP Supervisor, Residential Assisted Living Facility Program




IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF

HEALTH « WELFARE

C.L."BUTCH" OTTER - Governor JUDY A, CORDENIZ — ADMINISTRATOR
RICHARD M. ARMSTRONG - DrecTor LICENSING AND CERTIFICATION
P.0. Box 83720

Boise, Idaho 83720-0009

PHONE 208-334-6626

FAX 208-354-1888

August 6, 2012

Bryan Elliott, Administrator
Willow Park

2600 North Milwaukee
Boise, ID 83704

Dear Mr. Elliott:

A Complaint Investigation and Initial Licensure was conducted at Willow Park between 7/24/12 and 07/27/2012.
The facility was found to be in substantial complianice with the rules for Residential Care or Assisted Living
Facilities (RALF) in Idaho. No core issue deficiencies were identified. The enclosed survey document is for
your records and does not need to be returned to the Department.

Please bear in mind that non-core issue deficiencies were identified on the punch list, a copy of which was
reviewed and left with you during the exit conference, on 07/27/2012. The completed punch list form and
accompanying evidence of resolution (e.g., receipts, pictures, policy updates, etc) are to be submitted to this
office within thirty (30) days from the exit date.

Please continue to monitor the facility’s compliance with the Rules for Residential Care or Assisted Living
Facilities, and pay special attention to the issues identified on the punch list. If the facility fails to submit
acceptable evidence of resolution, or if the non-core issue deficiencies are identified on subsequent surveys, the
Department will initiate enforcement actions per IDAPA 16.03.22.910.01-03, which could include:

a. Issuance of a provisional license

b. Limitations of admissions to the facility

¢. Hiring a consultant who submits periodic reports to Licensing & Certification
d. Civil monetary penalties

- Our staff is available to answer questions and to assist you in identifying appropriate corrections. Should you
Tequire assistance or have any questions about our visit, please contact us at (208) 334-6626. Thank you for your
continued participation in the Idaho Residential Care Assisted Living Facility program.

Sincerely, '
MM\(' [0

JAMIE SIMPSON, MBA, QMRP
Program Supervisor
Residential Assisted Living Facility Program

PWG/gk
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STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:
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FORM APPROVED
{X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED
| A BUILDING
“ | B. WING
07/127/2012

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

WILLOW PARK

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

2600 NORTH MILWAUKEE
BOISE, ID 83704

(X4) ID
PREFIX
TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT CF DEFICIENCIES
{EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

D
PREFIX
TAG

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTICON
{EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE
CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE
DEFICIENCY)

(X5)
COMPLETE
DATE

R 000

Initial Comments

The residential care/assisted living facility was
found to be in substantial compliance with the
Rules for Residential Care or Assisted Living
Facilities in |daho. No core deficiencies were
cited during the initial survey and compiaint
investigation conducted between 7/24/2012 and
7/27/12 at your facility. The surveyors conducting
the survey were: '

Polly Watt-Geier, MSW
Team Coordinator
Health Facility Surveyor

Gloria Keathley, LSW -
Health Facility Surveyor

Matt Hauser, QMRP
Health Facility Surveyor

R 000
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{X8) DATE
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MEDICAID LICENSING & CERTIFICATION - RALF

[ Resetform | [T PrintForm |

ASSISTED LIVING

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF P.O. Box 83720 Non_Core Issues
Boise, ID 83720-0036 .
HEALTH « WELFARE (208) 334-6626 fax: (208) 364-1388 Punch List
Facility Name Physical Address Phore Number
Willow Park 2600 N Milwaukee Ave 3731234
Administrator City Zip Code
Bryan Ellict Baise 83704
Team Leader Survey Type Survey Date
Polly Watt-Geier Initial Licensure and Complaint 07/2712
NON-CORE ISSUES
Tem# m ' m»: " DATE  T'L8C)
o 16.03, L Tap i R : St :RESOLVED | ‘USE-
1 225.02b Interventlons for Re51dent #2's behawors were not prowded in the least restrictive manner, 3] 20 I 12 ‘y""diﬂ
2 305.06 The facility nurse did not assess Resident #8 and #10's ability to safely self-inject or self-medicate. g} 20 ' 12 qé‘éﬁ
720 . . - . 2i1ha S
3 630.01 Fiveof 10 staff did not have documented spacialized training for dementia. < ]
4 711.01 Resident #2 and #4's behaviors were not tracked from June through the present. é\/j 2 /l 2 %ﬁ‘i
Response Required Date Signature of Facility Representative . . Date Signed
08/26/12 %4{; M, WJ—ZOL /G-W—P—Q 7-27-12

BFS-686 March 2006

9/04
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.-' IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF
ﬂ]' HEALTH « WELFARE Food Establishment Inspection Report

Food Protection Program, Office of Epidemiology

450 West State Street, Boise, Idaho 83702 208-334-5938 Critical Violations Good Retail Practices
# of Risk Factor \ # of Retail Practice .
Es'tablishlment Name | Operator . Jq o Violations 1] Violations el
Lol el Tond Schuiitec # of Repeat /| #of Repeat /
" o, of Repeal
Addl?ﬁs W N A L C‘/f% C %(‘)p( | | | Violations 7| Violations L
County,  FEstab# EHS/SUR # Inspection time: } Travel fime: Score ) | score D)
| Vel Y
Inspection Type: Risk Category: Follow-Up Report: OR On-S_ite Follow-Up: A score greater than 3 Med | A score greater than 6 Med
s Il j Dae:_______ Date: ot 5 High-risk.= mandatory | or 8 High-risk = mandatory
Ttems marked are violations of Idaho’s Food Code, IDAPA 16.02.19, and require correction as noted. on-site remspt; Ct-"fm onl-site reinspection

The letter to the left of each item indicates that item's staios

"RISK FACTORS AND INTERVENTIQNS (Idaho Feod Code applicable sections in parentheses)

at the inspection

-l -

... ‘Demonstration of Knowledge (2-102) cos | R = Potentially:Hazardous Food Time/Temperature COS| R
VIN 1. Certifcation by Accredited Program or Approved olo| {YN_NO NAJ 15 Proper cooking time and temperalure (3-401) QiU
/ Course; or correct responses; or compliance with Code Y N (N IODN /A | 16. Reheating for hot holding (3-401) ] ?
- ___ Employee Health {2-201) YN NIQN/A | 17. Cooling (3-403) =
7 Y] N 2. Exclusion, restriction and reporling D D { \L‘)N N/O Nia [ 18 Hot Holding (3_501) D 0
_ . - - GoodHyglenic Practices Y (NJN/O N/AT 19. Cod Holding (3-501) ala
LN 3 E.a""hg' tas:,'r"g' drivking, or l°b;°°° T;?Z(ig?;) g g {YJN_N/O Nia| 20.Date marking and disposition (3-501) alga
LY} N - Jischarge irom eyes, nose and mou . PN 21.Time as a public health control {proceduresfrecords |
B - Contro! of Hands as a Vehicle of Contamination Y N NONA {3-501) p ) (oo
(Y N 5. Clean hands, properly washed afo Y N NO NA Consunier Advisory p
;’,N ?Sggrs hand contact with ready-to-eat foods/exemption alo : Y) N NA (2326 gg;lsumer advisory for raw or undercocked food alo
YN 7. Handwashing Faciliies (5-203 & 6-301) Qg i Highly Susceptible Populations
" Approved Sources YN N/O NA 23. Pasteurized foods used, avoidance of alo
LY JN 8. Food oblalned from approved source (3101 &3-201) | O | O 1= prohibited foods (3-801) -
YN 9. Receiving temperature / condition {3-202) ala = _ Chemical
- .| 10.Records: shellstock tags, parasite destruction, Y N NA 24. Addilives / approved, unapproved (3-202.12) ajg
Y N NA | oquired HACCP plan (3202 & 3-203) Qo YiN 25, Toxic substances properly identified, stored, used ala
"~ - Protection from Contamination = {01 thrnugh.7-301l .
'Y JN N/A | 1. Food segregated, separated and protected (3-302) g4 e Corfformalfca_wl_thApproval Procedures
‘f \‘N N/A_| 12. Food contactsurfaces clean and saniized - _l:l Y N \NIA i 26. Compliance wilh variance and HACCP plan {8-201) | | O
Y (4-5,4-6, 4-7)
YN "] 13. Relurned { reservice of food (3-306 & 3-801) a0 Y = yes, in complance N = no, not in compliance
¥ N 14. Discarding { recondilioning unsate food (3-701) aja N/Q =mnot ohserved N/A = not applicable
N COS= Corrected on-site R= Repeat violation
Ki=C0SorR
ltemil.ocation Temp ltemiLocation J Temp | ItemlLoc_a'lion Temp ltemiLocatlon Temp _|
o A 1 ide 7 0 T b Ler o] tmdhididis L (L koo [
l- fJ ] rl([- Le Vesod L i r:lr .-_/ ol b L oo Eaenadade s r;frfrfl {5 b s ki flled fg,f ol 7]
G I }f J(}f.,/"- N L7 (”5 fluar/\l'_ “/ g5 N'f-\/l://ai Im’f} !m /14 /‘% oo ua.-’"/lf /. } J5 20
- 3 )
A _ GOOD RETAIL PRACTICES { = not in compliance)
3
cos | R ) cos | r cos | r
(2 |27. Use of ice and pasteurized eggs Q | O | QO |34 Food contamination Q| O | O |42 Food utensilsfinuse ala
Q {28. Water source and quantity O | Q |Q | Eementforiemp. | 03 | O | O |43 ThermometersiTest stips oo
3 [29. Insecis/rodentsfanimals a O | O3 |36. Personal cleanliness a QO | O |44. Warewashing facility a a
O (30 Food atd non-food contact surfaces: consiructed, | () | (3 | (1 |37. Foodlabelediconditon | Q1 | O | O |45 Wiping cloths alQo
a g:évI:Irl]J!r;:thng Installed; cross-connection; back fow O | O | & |38 Plant food cooking O | O | O [46. Utensils & single-service storage | 3 | O
) |32. Sewage and waste water disposal a O { O |39 Thawing a O | @ |47. Physical facililies a [ |
[ [33. Sinks contaminaled from cleaning mainlenance tools] O O | O [40. Toilet facilities 0 O | O | 48. Specialized processing methods | [ a
41. Garbage and refuse i
disposl g a | a | g |4 ower alg
. OBSERVATIONS AND'CORRECTIVE ACTIONS (CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)
/") > | Pl , 2 r : *
Ao (A A2 Ao L idz Areods  Zibwen e Qiaton /Md{q%i—&
Person in Charge (Signature) (Print) Title Date 7 - -2
— Y ~ e . ) Follow-up: Yes,
Inspector (Signature) / ) Ly o e N (Print) 4 I f) - { 7o Date 7 / Ve ,f 2 (Circle One) (ﬁij
- i =
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I DAHO DEPARTMENT OF

HEALTH « WELFARE

C.L. “BUTCH” OTTER — GovERNOR JUDY A. CORDENIZ — ADMMISTRATOR
RICHARD M. ARMSTRONG - DRecTor LICENSING AND CERTIFICATION
P.0. Box 83720

Boise, Idaho 83720-0009
PHONE 208-334-5626
FAX 208-364-1388

.August 6, 2012

Bryan Elliott, Administrator
Willow Park

2600 North Milwaukee
Boise, ID 83704

Dear Mr. Elliott:
An unannounced, on-site complaint investigation survey was conducted at Willow Park from July 24,
2012, to July 27, 2012. During that time, observations, interviews, and record reviews were conducted

with the following results:

Complaint # ID00005499

Allegation #1: The facility did not provide appropriate supervision to an identifted resident.

Findings #1: Between 7/24/12 and 7/27/12, four caregivers plus a medication aide were observed on the
memory care unit. Residents were observed being supervised throughout the survey and
complaint investigation.

On 7/26/12, the identified resident's closed record was reviewed. The record documented the
identified resident was admitted to the facility on 10/5/09 and passed away on 1/23/12.

The record contained a "Witness Investigation Statement Form," dated 1/24/12, which
documented the identified resident was found deceased on 1/23/12. It further documented the
resident was checked on 1/23/12 at 6:30 AM, 7:30 AM, 8:30 AM and was found deceased at
9:00 AM, with her head lodged between the bed and the bed cane which was attached to the
bed.

Between 7/24/12 and 7/26/12, ten caregivers were interviewed. All stated there was enough staff’
on duty to provide adequate supervision to the residents. Additionally, the ten caregivers stated
residents were checked on continuously throughout all shifts to ensure they were safe and their
needs were being met.

On 7/26/12 at 2:55 PM, the facility LPN stated the memory care unif was staffed adequately
when the incident occurred with the identified resident. She further stated there were four
caregivers and a medication aide assipned to the memory care unit on the morning the incident
occurred. The January staff schedule was reviewed and confirmed the LPN's statement.

On 7/26/12 at 2:30 PM, the activity director stated there was enough staff to provide supervision
on the memory care unit. Further, she stated she supervised residents in activities everyday.



Bryan Elliott, Administrator

August 6, 2012
Page 2 of 3

Allegation #2:

Findings #2:

Throughout the survey and complaint investigation, 6 resident's family members were called.
Family members stated residents were well supervised.

Unsubstantiated. This does not mean the incident did not take place; it only means that the
allegation could not be proven.

The facility did not address an identified resident's changes in condition such as skin breakdown
and an infected toe.

The identified resident was admitted to the facility on 10/5/09 and passed away on 1/23/12. On
7/26/12, the identified resident's closed record was reviewed. The resident's record inchuded the
foliowing documentation regarding the resident's changes in condition.

A "Physician Order," dated 7/22/11, documented the resident's buttocks were to be monitored
for skin breakdown. Another "Physician's Order" dated 1/17/12, documented the staff were to
conduct daily wound checks on the resident's buttocks.

The facility "Progress Notes" documented, from 12/8/11 through 1/11/12, the identified resident
had an infection in ber left great toe and described the treatment that was used. The progress
notes were signed by the facility LPN and the caregivers.

On 12/8/11, a "24 Hour Resident Report” documented the resident was on an antibiotic
treatment for her infected toe.

A "Monthly Wellness Visit" form, dated 1/19/12, documented changes regarding the left great
toe.

On 1/20/12, a "24 Hour Resident Report" documented the resident had a red pressure area on
her toe.

There was no documented complaints in the identified resident's closed record or in the facility's
complaint log regarding the care the resident received.

Between 7/24/12 and 7/27/12, ten caregivers were interviewed about resident changes of
condition. All ten caregivers stated they reported residents' changes of condition to the facility
nurse or the shift supervisor, who called the nurse. Additionally, they also stated they
documented the changes in the "24 Hour Resident Report."

On 7/26/12 at 2:55 PM, the facility LPN stated caregivers reported all identified skin issues to
her. She further stated the identified resident's family was asked to take the resident to the
physician after the infected toe was discovered. Additionally, she stated she was aware of the
resident's discolored buttocks, but the skin did not breakdown into open sores.

Throughout the initial survey and complaint investigation, 6 residents' family members were
called. Family members stated they had been called if their family member had a change of
condition.

Unsubstantiated. This does not mean the incident did not take place; it only means that the
allegation could not be proven.

As no deficiencies were cited as a result of our investigation, no response is necessary to this report.
Thank you to you and your staff for the courtesies extended to us on our visit.



Bryan Elliott, Administrator
August 6, 2012
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Polly Watt-Geier, MSW
Health Facility Surveyor
Residential Assisted Living Facility Program

PWG/gk

c: Jamie Simpson, MBA, QMRP, Supervisor, Residential Assisted Living Facility Program




